sales and administration expenses respectively (2019: SCR 21,534 thousand and SCR 1,797 thousand).

17. Intangible Assets

Figures in SCR’000 2020 2019
Cost
Balance at 1 July 13,314 13,314
Balance at 30 June 13,314 13,314
Amortization
Balance at 1 July 4,992 3,328
Charge for the year 1,664 1,664
Balance at 30 June 6,656 4,992

Carrying amount 6,658 8,322
Amortisation amounting to SCR 1.66 million (note 7) (2019: SCR 1.66 million) was included in administration
expense.

18. Leases
(a)  Right-of-use assets

Upon adoption of IFRS 16 Leases on 1 July 2019, the right-of-use assets were recognised and remeasured at an
amount equal to the lease liabilities, with exception of motor vehicles, which has been recognised at an amount
equal to the originally recognised prepaid operating lease rentals.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continues)

Bottles &
Crates

Freehold
Land &

Buildings
Plant &

Equipment
Fixture &

Fittings

Capital
Work in

Progress Total

55
Seychelles Breweries Limited

2020 Annual Report & Financial Statements

Buildings
SCR ‘000

Motor vehicles
SCR ‘000

Total
SCR ‘000

Gross carrying value
At 30 June 2019 - As reported — — —
IFRS 16 transitional adjustment:
- Finance leases — 4,850 4,850
At 1 July 2019 — 4,850 4,850
Additions 1,287 2,146 3,433
At 30 June 2020 1,287 6,996 8,283

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 July 2019
Depreciation charge (586) (2,395) (2,981)
At 30 June 2020 (586) (2,395) (2,981)
Net carrying value 701 4,601 5,302

The Company leases residential buildings and motor vehicles. The leases of motor vehicles are mainly for 5 years
with an option to renew. The Directors were not reasonably certain that the option to renew the lease would be
exercised at the expiry of the lease. The option has therefore not been considered in determining the life of the lease.
The leases of residential buildings are on a 2 years term.

Under the previous accounting policy, payments made under operating leases were charged to the Statement of
Profit or Loss account on a straight-line basis over the lease period. Prepaid operating lease rentals were recognised